

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf  
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC., et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
FRANK D'AMELIO'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Table of Contents**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. PFIZER’S PROCESS FOR DISCLOSURES IN SEC FILINGS.....	5
II. PFIZER’S PROCESS FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS IN SEC FILINGS.....	9
III. PFIZER’S PROCESS FOR MR. D’AMELIO’S MARCH 5, 2008, STATEMENT ABOUT THE COMPANY’S DIVIDEND.....	11
IV. PFIZER’S PROCESS FOR MR. D’AMELIO’S STATEMENTS ABOUT THE COMPANY’S REVENUE FROM LYRICA.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT MR. D’AMELIO MADE ANY ACTIONABLE MISREPRESENTATIONS.....	14
A. Mr. D’Amelio Is Not Liable For Statements Made By Other Defendants.....	14
1. Mr. D’Amelio Is Not Liable For Any Statements That Were Made Before He Became Pfizer’s CFO.....	14
2. Mr. D’Amelio Is Not Liable For Any Statements That Were Made By Other Individuals On Earnings Calls.....	15
3. Mr. D’Amelio Is Not Liable For Any Statements That Were Made By Pfizer Or Other Individuals In Press Releases.....	15
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That Mr. D’Amelio Is Liable For Any Of The Remaining Statements.....	16
1. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That Mr. D’Amelio Is Liable For Any Statements Concerning Compliance And Internal Controls.....	16
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That Mr. D’Amelio Is Liable For Any Legal Disclosures Concerning The Government Investigations.....	17
3. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That Mr. D’Amelio Is Liable For Pfizer’s Judgment Not To Take A Reserve.....	17
4. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That Mr. D’Amelio Is Liable For His Statement About Pfizer’s Dividend.....	18

5.	Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish That Mr. D’Amelio Is Liable For His Statements About Pfizer’s Sales Revenue From Lyrica. ....	20
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT MR. D’AMELIO ACTED WITH SCIENTER. ....	21
A.	Plaintiffs Have No Evidence That Mr. D’Amelio Acted With Scienter In Certifying Pfizer’s Statements on Compliance and Internal Controls. ....	23
B.	Plaintiffs Have No Evidence That Mr. D’Amelio Acted With Scienter In Certifying Pfizer’s Disclosures Concerning The Government Investigations. ....	25
C.	Plaintiffs Have No Evidence That Mr. D’Amelio Acted With Scienter In His Judgment Of Whether The Government Investigations Required A Reserve. ....	28
D.	Plaintiffs Have No Evidence That Mr. D’Amelio Acted With Scienter In His Statement About Pfizer’s Dividend. ....	31
E.	Plaintiffs Have No Evidence That Mr. D’Amelio Acted With Scienter In His Statements About Pfizer’s Sales Revenue from Lyrica. ....	34
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT MR. D’AMELIO CAUSED THEIR PURPORTED LOSSES. ....	35
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT MR. D’AMELIO ACTED AS A CONTROL PERSON. ....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bricklayers &amp; Trowel Trades Int’l Pension Fund v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D. Mass. 2012).....	36
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 750 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
<i>Cruden v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	37
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21-22
<i>Gissin v. Endres</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19
<i>Greenberg v. Crossroads Sys., Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>In re Corning, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	38-39
<i>In re Downey Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-3261-JFW, 2009 WL 736802 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2009).....	22
<i>In re Fed’l Nat’l Mort. Ass’n Sec., Deriv. &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2012).....	passim
<i>In re GlaxoSmithKline</i> , No. 05-cv-3751 (LAP), 2006 WL 2871968 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2006) .....	20
<i>In re IBM Corp Securities Litigation</i> , 163 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
241 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....3

*In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 12-cv-03852 (GBD), 2014 WL 1297446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2014).....15

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....34

*In re Newsun Res. Ltd.*,  
No. 12-cv-1845 (PGG), 2013 WL 6017402 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2013).....16

*In re Northern Telecom Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
116 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....22

*In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
541 F. Supp. 2d 546 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....20, 21, 37

*In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....21

*In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 04-cv-9866 (LTS) (HBP), 2014 WL 3291230 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2014).....37

*In re ShengdaTech, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 11-cv-1918 (LGS), 2014 WL 3928606 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2014) .....38

*In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
740 F. Supp. 2d 542 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....22

*In re UBS AG Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 07-cv-11225 (RJS), 2012 WL 4471265 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2012) ..... 14-15

*In re Worlds of Wonder Sec. Litig.*,  
35 F.3d 1407 (9th Cir. 1994) .....22

*Janus Capital Grp. v. First Derivative Traders*,  
131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011).....2, 15

*Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....36

*Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....35

*Levy v. Maggiore*,  
No. 13-cv-2219 (MKB), 2014 WL 4803936 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014) .....38

*Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008) .....22

*Newton v. Uniwest Fin. Corp.*,  
802 F. Supp. 361 (D. Nev. 1990).....23

*Pecarsky v. Galaxiworld.com Ltd.*,  
249 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2001).....23, 24, 31

*Rombach v. Chang*,  
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....18

*S.E.C. v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.*,  
101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....38, 39

*S.E.C. v. Shanahan*,  
646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011) .....23

*Steed Fin. LDC v. Nomura Sec. Int’l, Inc.*,  
148 F. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2005) .....23, 24, 27

*Thornton v. Micrografx, Inc.*,  
878 F. Supp. 931 (N.D. Tex. 1995) ..... 22-23

*Turner v. MagicJack VocalTec, Ltd.*,  
No. 13-cv-0448, 2014 WL 406917 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2014) .....22

*WM High Yield Fund v. O’Hanlon*,  
No. 04-3423, 2013 WL 3230667 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2013).....37

*Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP*,  
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....15

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (“Rule 10b-5”).....1

15 U.S.C. § 78j (“Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934”).....1, 35, 38

15 U.S.C. § 78t (“Sections 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934”).....1, 37

15 U.S.C. § 78u (“Private Securities Litigation Reform Act”).....18
